

# City of West Allis

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: O-2008-0041 Version: 1

Type: Ordinance Status: Passed

File created: 9/2/2008 In control: Administration and Finance Committee (INACTIVE)

On agenda: Final action: 9/2/2008

Title: Ordinance amending Sections 7.121 and 7.122 of the City of West Allis Revised Municipal Code

relative to fees related to dog and cat licenses.

**Sponsors:** Administration and Finance Committee (INACTIVE)

Indexes:

**Code sections:** 

Attachments: 1. O-2008-0041 Packet Doc

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/2/2008	1	Common Council		
9/2/2008	1	Common Council	Passed	Pass
9/2/2008	1	Administration and Finance Committee (INACTIVE)		Pass

Ordinance amending Sections 7.121 and 7.122 of the City of West Allis Revised Municipal Code relative to fees related to dog and cat licenses.

The Common Council of the City of West Allis do ordain as follows:

PART I. Paragraph (b) of Section 7.121 (1) of the City of West Allis Revised Municipal Code is hereby repealed and recreated as follows:

## 7.121 DOGS AND DOG LICENSES

(1) Licenses for Dogs

. . .

- (b) The yearly license fee shall be twelve dollars (\$12.00) for each neutered male dog and spayed female dog, and twenty-four dollars (\$24.00) for dogs not neutered and spayed, except dogs kept in a kennel licensed under the provisions of Sec. 174.053 Wis. Stats. and dogs exempt under sections 174.054 to 174.056, Wis. Stats. If the neutered or spayed dog became five (5) months of age after July 1 of the license year, the sum of six dollars (\$6.00), or half of the sum of the twelve dollars (\$12.00), shall be paid. If the dog is not neutered or spayed, the sum of twelve dollars (\$12.00), or half of the sum of twenty-four dollars (\$24.00), shall be paid.
- PART II. Paragraph (c) of Section 7.121(1) of the City of West Allis Revised Municipal Code is hereby amended by changing the words "five dollars (\$5.00)" to the words "six dollars (\$6.00)."

PART III. Paragraph (f) of Section 7.121(1) of the City of West Allis Revised Municipal Code is hereby repealed and recreated as follows:

## 7.121 DOGS AND DOG LICENSES

(1) Licenses for Dogs

#### File #: O-2008-0041, Version: 1

. . .

(f) The City Treasurer shall assess and collect an additional fee of twelve dollars (\$12.00) for each neutered male dog and spayed female dog, and twenty-four dollars (\$24.00) for dogs not neutered or spayed from every owner of a dog five (5) months of age where such owner has filed and neglected to obtain a license prior to April 1, or within thirty (30) days after the dog has reached licensable age, and all monies so received or collected by any collecting officer shall be paid to the City Treasurer as revenue to the City of West Allis.

PART IV. Paragraph (b) of Section 7.122(1) of the City of West Allis Revised Municipal Code is hereby repealed and recreated as follows:

## 7.122 CATS AND CAT LICENSES

(1) Licenses for Cats

. . .

- (b) The yearly license fee shall be twelve dollars (\$12.00) for each neutered male cat and spayed female cat, and twenty-four dollars (\$24.00) for cats not neutered and spayed. If the neutered or spayed cat became five (5) months of age after July 1 of the license year, the sum of six dollars (\$6.00), or half of the sum of the twelve dollars (\$12.00), shall be paid. If the cat is not neutered or spayed, the sum of twelve dollars (\$12.00), or half of the sum of twenty-four dollars (\$24.00), shall be paid.
- PART V. Paragraph (c) of Section 7.122(1) of the City of West Allis Revised Municipal Code is hereby amended by changing the words "five dollars (\$5.00)" to the words "six dollars (\$6.00)."

PART VI. Paragraph (f) of Section 7.122(1) of the City of West Allis Revised Municipal Code is hereby repealed and recreated as follows:

## 7.122 CATS AND CAT LICENSES

(1) Licenses for Cats

. . .

- (f) The City Treasurer shall assess and collect an additional fee of twelve dollars (\$12.00) for each neutered male cat and spayed female cat, and twenty-four dollars (\$24.00) for cats not neutered or spayed from every owner of a cat five (5) months of age where such owner has filed and neglected to obtain a license prior to April 1, or within thirty (30) days after the cat has reached licensable age, and all monies so received or collected by any collecting officer shall be paid to the City Treasurer as revenue to the City of West Allis.
- PART VII. All ordinances or parts of ordinances contravening the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

PART VIII. This ordinance shall take effect December 1, 2008 (for 2009 licensing year) and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

ADM\ORDRES\ADMO262